FM-500SC
TECHNICAL AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
Armstrong FM-500SC Technical and Maintenance Manual
INDEX
Preliminary Instructions and Warranty Information
Safety Regulations
Page 3
Page 5

Armstrong FM-500SC Technical and Maintenance Manual
RF Module Amplifier Bill of Materials Page 1
Item Quantity Reference Part Description Part Order Code
1 4 R1,R2,R3,R4 5.6# RESISTOR 2 W RSC002IH05.6
2 2 R7.R8 22** RESISTOR 1W 5% RSC001JH0022
3 1 R16 47# RESISTOR 2W RSC002JH0047
4 1 R9 100CH CHIP RESISTOR RCC1/4JH0100
5 1 R12 820 1% RESISTOR 1/4W 1% RSM1/4FH0820
6 2 R5.R6 820# RESISTOR 2W RSC002JH0820
7 1 Rll 1KCH CHIP RESISTOR RCC1/4JH0001
8 1 RIO 1K5CH CHIP RESISTOR RCC1/4JH01.5
9 1 R13 8K2 1% RESISTOR 1/4W1% RSM1/4FK08.2
10 1 R14 10KNTC NTC RNTCPAKK0010
11 1 R15 MIK TRIMMER MULTI GIRI RVTMULAK0001
12 1 C2 68pFHQ HIGHT Q CAPACITOR CHQ680A1500
13 1 Cl 150pFHQ HIGHT Q CAPACITOR CHQ151AI500
14 10 C3.C4.C10,
C12.C13.C14,
C15.C16.C17,
C18
470pFHQ HIGHT Q CAPACITOR CHQ471AJ500
15 6 C5.C6.C7,
C8.C9.C19
InFCH CERAMIC CHIP CAP. CCC102AI500
16 1 Cll lOOnF CERAMIC CAPACITOR KM104BK600P
17 1 L2 POWER IND. RF BINOC. CHOCKE
18 1 LI L64.5RVR0.7 6 SP DIA4.5 R.S. 0.7mm BFS070064.5
19 1 L4 L105RVR2 10 SP DIA 5 F 2mm BFS20001005
20 1 L3 BU6012RVR2 BOB U L60MM DI2 F.A. 2mm
21 1 T1 4:1 TRASF. RF. CAVO 25 OHM CAV7612/78
22 1 T3 RG303 COAX CABLE RG303 AVRG303V
23 2 L5.L6 RG316-25 COAX CABLE RG316 25 OhmAVRG31625
24 1 DI 1N4148 SILICON DIODE DIS1N4148
25 1 D3 1N4004 SILICON DIODE 400V DIS1N4004
26 1 D2 Z6V8 ZENER DIODE 6.8 V 0.4W DIZ6V80W4
27 1 Qi BLF278 VHF PUSH-PULL POWER MOS TRNBLF278
ARMSTRONG TRANSMITTER CORPORATION Page 36
Armstrong FM-500SC Technical and Maintenance Manual
RF Power Modulator
Components
ARMSTRONG TRANSMITTER CORPORATION Page 37
Armstrong FM-500SC Technical and Maintenance Manual
WILKINSON "2-WAY” SPLITTER CARD
1 Circuit Diagram
2 Bill ofMaterials
3 Layout
Page 39
Page 40
Page 41
ARMSTRONGTRANSMITTERCORPORATION Page 38
Armstrong FM-500SC Technical and Maintenance Manual
ARMSTRONG TRANSMITTER CORPORATION Page 39
Armstrong FM-500SC Technical and Maintenance Manual
Splitter Card Bill of Materials Page 1 |
Item Quantity Reference Part Description Part Order Code g
1 3 R1,R2,R3 330# RESISTOR2W
2 5 ST1,ST2,
ST3,ST4,ST5
STRIP LINE STRIP LINE
RSC002IH0330 g
1
ARMSTRONGTRANSMHTERCORPORATION Page 40
Armstrong FM-500SC Technical and Maintenance Manual
ARMSTRONG TRANSMITTER CORPORATION Page 41

C63.C65
Alarms Card Bill of Materials Page 1
Item Quantity Reference Part Description Part Order Code
1 1 R35 330 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JH0330
2 1 R39 470 RESISTOR 1/4W5% RSC1/4JH0470
3 1 R51 680* RESISTOR 1/2W 5% RSC1/2JH0680
4 1 R1 IK 1% RESISTOR 1/4W1% RSM1/4FK0001
5 7 R37.R48,
R49JR60,
R67X72,R77
IK RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0001
6 2 R75.R93 2K2 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JKO2^
7 1 R30 3K3 1% RESISTOR 1/4W1% RSM1/4FK033
8 2 R3R5 4K161% RESISTOR 1/4W1% RSM1/4FK4.16
9 4 R54.R57,4K7
R65.R99
RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK04.7
10 1 R12 5K6 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK05.6
11 13 R10.R62,10K
R76,R80,R82,
R83-R84,R88,
R89JR90.R91,
R94.R98
RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0010
12 2 R36J<38 15K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0015
13 1 R8 15K41% RESISTOR 1/4W1% RSC1/4FK15.4
14 8 R52,R59,22K
R63.R68,
R70/R73,
R71R92
RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0022
15 1 R7 47K1% RESISTOR 1/4W1% RSM1/4FK0047
16 5 R71J<81,47K
R85J<86.RB7
RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0047
17 1 R95 56K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0056
18 2 R53.R64 82K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0082
19 5 R2.R4.R6,
R9JL29
100Kl% RESISTOR 1/4W1% RSM1/4FH0100
20 9 R21.R22,
R24«R31,R50,
R55358.R61,
R66
100K RESISTOR 1/4 W 5% RSC1/4JK0100
21 2 R74.R79 220K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0220
22 2 R96.R100 330K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0330
23 1 R14 TC1K TRIM. REG. VERT. CERMET RVTCERVK0001
24 1 R40 TOOK TRIM. REG. VERT. CERMET RVTCERVK0010
25 2 R11JU3 TC22K TRIM. REG. VERT. CERMET RVTCERVK0022
26 1 R26 TC100K TRIM. REG. VERT. CERMET RVTCERVK0100

Armstrong FM-500SC Technical and Maintenance Manual
Bias Control Card Bill of Materials Page 1
Item Quantity Reference Part Description Part Order Code
1 2 R1,R9 0.01 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSCl/4JH0,01
2 1 R33 8.2 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JHO8,2
3 2 R25.R26 22 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JH0022
4 3 R8,R16,R27 51 1% RESISTOR 1/4W1% RSM1/4FH0051
5 1 R29 56 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JH0056
6 1 R23 100 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4IH0100
7 2 R5,R13 820 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4IH0820
8 2 R19,R28 IK RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4IK0001
9 1 R32 2K7 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4IKO2,7
10 5 R3,R6,R11,
R14.R22
4K7 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK04.7
11 1 R20 5K11 1% RESISTOR 1/4W1% RSM1/4FK5,11
12 5 R2,R7,R10,
R15.R30
10K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0010
13 1 R18 12K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0012
14 2 R34,R35 100K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0100
15 1 R17 82K RESISTOR 1/4W5% RSC1/4JK0082
16 1 R21 220K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0220
17 1 R24 10M RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4IM0010
18 3 R4,R12,R31 M5K TRIMMER MULTIGIRI RVTMULAK0005
19 1 R36 M10K TRIMMERMULTIGIRI RVTMULAK0010
20 4 C1,C2,C4,C5 InF CERAMIC CAPACITOR CKM102BK600P
21 1 C8 4n7 CERAMIC CAPACITOR CKM472BK600P